Discount rate 30.45% 34.9%

Revenue growth rate 26.0% 16.5%

Terminal growth rate 1.5% 1.5%

Management estimates discount rate using pre-tax rate that reflect current market assessments of the time value

of money and risk specific to the CGU. Revenue and terminal growth rates were projected based on historical

growth, past experience and management’s best estimation of future business outlook. The terminal growth rate

is used to extrapolate budgeted cash flows to terminal year.

During the financial year, an impairment loss of $1.22 million was recognised for goodwill as the recoverable

amount of the CGU was determined to be lower than its carrying amount based on the current performance of

APEC Solutions amidst weakened industry outlook.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in one of the variables with the

remaining other variables held constant, and the corresponding impact to the impairment charge on the goodwill

recognise for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

Increase/(Decrease) to the impairment
charge for the financial year

Discount rate Revenue growth
rate

Terminal growth
rate

S$ S$ S$

Increase by 1%
90,000 (210,000) (30,000)

Decrease by 1%
(90,000) 230,000 40,000

12. Trade and other receivables

 Group Company

   31.12.2022 31.12.2021 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

 S$’000

(Restated)

S$’000 S$’000

(Restated)

S$’000

Trade receivables - third parties 253 471 29 -

Less: Loss allowance  (21) (213) - -

P a g e  18 |

Sub-total 232 258 29 -

Other receivables

- related party - 118 1,216 -

Unbilled receivables - 64 - -

Deposits 47 102 37 49

 47 284 1,253 49

 279 542 1,282 49

Deposits mainly relate to refundable rental deposits for office premises and equipment.

The lifetime expected loss allowance for the Group’s trade receivables is as follows:

 Less than More than  More than  More than

 30 days 30 days  60 days  120 days

 past due past due past due past due Total

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2022

Expected loss rate 4% 2% 13% 8%

Gross carrying amount`

- Trade receivables 26 49 112 66 253

Loss allowance (1) (1) (14) (5) (21)

31 December 2021

Expected loss rate 0% 0% 0% 68%

Gross carrying amount

- Trade receivables 19 70 68 314 471

Loss allowance - - - (213) (213)

Movement in the loss allowance for trade receivables is as follows:

 Group

 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

 S$’000
(Restated)

S$’000

Balance at beginning of financial period/year 213 374

Provision/(Write back) of loss allowance 21 (161)

Disposal of subsidiaries (213) -

Balance at end of financial year 21 213

The Group applies the simplified approach to measure the expected credit losses for trade receivables and
contract assets. To measure expected credit losses on a collective basis, trade receivables and contract assets
are grouped based on similar credit risk and ageing.

The expected loss rates are based on the Group’s historical credit losses experienced. The historical loss rates
are then adjusted for current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the Group’s
customers.

P a g e  19 |

13. Trade and other payables

 Group Company

 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 31.12.2022 31.12.2021